

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SJC-13652

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, Appellant

vs.

BRIAN DICK, JAMES BI, BRENDAN GARAFALO, VIET
NGUYEN, ERIC VAN RIPER,
Appellee

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEES BRIEF ON APPEAL FROM A
JUDGMENT OF THE PLYMOUTH SUPERIOR COURT**

PLYMOUTH COUNTY

For the Defendant,
BRENDAN GARAFALO
“/s/ Patrick J. Noonan”
BBO 682627
Law Offices of Gerald J. Noonan, LLP
555 Pleasant Street
Brockton, MA 02301
508-588-0422
PatrickJNoonan62@gmail.com

For the Defendant,
JAMES BI
“/s/ Richard J. Sweeney”
BBO 647615
Sweeney and Associates, LLC
225 West Squantum St., Suite 100
Quincy, MA 02171
617-328-6900
Rsweeney@rsweeneylaw.com

For the Defendant,
BRIAN DICK
“Paul K. Healey”
BBO 553477
Amabile and Burkly, PC
300 Pleasant Street
Brockton, MA 02301
508-599-6966
Phealey@abpclaw.com

For the Defendant,
VIET NGUYEN
“/s/ Joshua Werner”
BBO 522990
Law Office of Joshua D. Werner
43 Belmont Street
South Easton, MA 02375
508-238-4383
Josh@eastonlaw.net

For the Defendant,
ERIC VANRIPER
“/s/ Kenneth Diesenhof”
BBO 561270
Law Office of KM Diesenhof
536 Lebanon St., Ste. 104
Melrose, MA 02176
617-519-5216
Kmdlaw@ymail.com

DECEMBER 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....	<u>7</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	<u>7-10</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	<u>10-21</u>
A. The Indictments.....	<u>10</u>
B. The Grand Jury.....	<u>10-11</u>
C. The Advertisements.....	<u>11-14</u>
D. The Text Messages.....	<u>14-21</u>
i. Viet Nguyen.....	<u>15</u>
ii. James Bi.....	<u>15-17</u>
iii. Brian Dick.....	<u>17-19</u>
iv. Brendan Garafalo.....	<u>19-21</u>
v. Eric Vanriper.....	<u>20-21</u>
ARGUMENT.....	<u>21-45</u>
1. The sex-trafficking indictments were properly dismissed because insufficient evidence was presented to the grand jury that each defendant engaged in conduct, or attempted to engage in conduct, to “subject,” “recruit,” “entice,” “harbor,” “transport,” “provide,” or “obtain by any means” another person to engage in commercial sexual activity.	<u>21-41</u>
A. The Appeals Court properly interpreted and defined the terms “entice” and “recruit.”.....	<u>21-25</u>
B. The Appeals Court properly interpreted and defined the terms “harbor,” “transport,” and “provide.”.....	<u>25</u>
C. The Appeals Court properly interpreted and defined the statutory language “obtain by any means.”.....	<u>26-30</u>
D. The Appeals Court’s definition of “entice,” “recruit,” and “obtain by any means” does not insert an element of force or coercion.....	<u>30-33</u>
E. Insufficient evidence was presented to the grand jury that the conduct of each defendant satisfied the statutory language of “entice” and “recruit.”.....	<u>33-36</u>
F. Insufficient evidence was presented to the grand jury that the conduct of each defendant satisfied the statutory language “obtain by any means.”.....	<u>36-38</u>
G. The Legislature did not intend to punish the defendant’s conduct under the sex-trafficking statute. Rather, the	

Legislature intended to punish the conduct of the
defendants' under G.L. c. 272, §53.....38-41

2. The sex-trafficking indictments were properly dismissed
because the offense requires proof of a victim [a human
being] whom the defendant enabled or caused to engage in
commercial sexual activity.....41-44

CONCLUSION.....44-45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....47

ADDENDUM OF AUTHORITIES.....48-53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i> , 385 Mass. 160 (1982).....	<u>8</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Garafalo</i> , 104 Mass. App. Ct. 161 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Dabney</i> , 478 Mass. 839 (2018).....	<u>22-23,35-36</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Gonzalez</i> , 99 Mass. App. Ct. 161 (2021).....	<u>24</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Pompilus</i> , 98 Mass. App. Ct. 1120 (2020).....	<u>24,42</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Chen</i> , 101 Mass. 1112 (2022).....	<u>24</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. McGhee</i> , 472 Mass. 405 (2015).....	<u>25,36</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Sylvestre</i> , 97 Mass. App. Ct. 1109 (2020).....	<u>25</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Lowery</i> , 487 Mass. 851 (2021).....	<u>25</u>
<i>Banushi v. Dorfman</i> , 438 Mass. 242 (2002).....	<u>26-27</u>
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Dept. Agric. Resources</i> , 477 Mass. 280 (2017).....	<u>26</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Narvaez</i> , 490 Mass. 807 (2022).....	<u>28</u>
<i>Perlera v. Vining Disposal Serv. Inc.</i> , 47 Mass. App. Ct. 491 (1999).....	<u>27</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Escobar</i> , 479 Mass. 225 (2018).....	<u>29</u>
<i>Deas v. Dempsey</i> , 403 Mass. 468 (1998).....	<u>31</u>
<i>Delaney v. Chief of Police of Wareham</i> , 27 Mass. App. Ct. 398 (1989).....	<u>31</u>
<i>Freeman v. Planning Bd. of West Boylston</i> , 419 Mass. 548 (1995).....	<u>31</u>
<i>Broderick v. Roache</i> , 803 F. Supp. 480 (1992).....	<u>32</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 449 Mass. 1 (2017).....	<u>32</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 91 Mass. App. Ct. 1113 (2017).....	<u>40</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Fan</i> , 490 Mass. 433 (2022).....	<u>41-42</u>

Statutes

G.L. c. 265, §50.....	<i>passim</i>
G.L. c. 143, §51.....	<u>26-27</u>
G.L. c. 266, §103.....	<u>28</u>
G.L. c. 266, §37E(b).....	<u>29</u>
22 U.S.C. §7102(11)(A).....	<u>31</u>
G.L. c. 209A, §1.....	<u>32</u>
G.L. c. 272, §53A.....	<u>38-41,43</u>
G.L. c. 265, §26C.....	<u>43</u>
